VOORHEES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
AGENDA FOR THE MEETING OF DECEMBER 30, 2020 
REGULAR MEETING 6:00 PM

FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL Committeewoman Fetbroyt, Committeeman Platt, Deputy Mayor Ravitz, Deputy Mayor Nocito, Mayor Mignogna

SUNSHINE STATEMENT
Mr. Long stated that this meeting is being held in compliance with the “Open Public Meetings Act” and has been published as required in the Courier Post and the Township Website.

SECOND READING ON ORDINANCE
DESIGNATING AND AMENDING THE SALARIES OF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MOTION TO CLOSE
PUBLIC PORTION:
SECONDED:

MOTION TO APPROVE: 		ROLL CALL:	MRS. FETBROYT	MR. PLATT 
SECONDED:						MR. RAVITZ 		MS. NOCITO	
							MAYOR MIGNOGNA 

PUBLIC COMMENT FOR RESOLUTIONS ONLY

MOTION TO CLOSE
PUBLIC PORTION:				AYES: 
SECONDED:					NAYS: 

RESOLUTION NO. 233-20			MEMORIALIZING AN EXECUTIVE SESSION 							FROM DECEMBER 14, 2020

RESOLUTION NO. 234-20			AMENDING RECORDS OF THE TAX COLLECTOR

RESOLUTION NO. 235-20			AMENDING RECORDS OF THE TAX ASSESSOR

RESOLUTION NO. 236-20			AUTHORIZING BUDGET TRANSFERS #4

RESOLUTION NO. 237-20			AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF 								APPROPRIATIONS TO THE 2020 BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 238-20			AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT 							(BID B-14/2020), BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY 						OF CAMDEN (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) 						AND ATLANTIC SALT, INC. FOR FURNISHING 							AND DELIVERING OF SODIUM CHLORIDE AND 							PRETREATED LIQUID ENHANCED SODIUM 							CHLORIDE, FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 							WORKS, UNDER THE CAMDEN COUNTY 								COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM, IDENTIFIER 							#57-CCCPS

RESOLUTION NO. 239-20			AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES 							THROUGH THE VOORHEES TOWNSHIP POLICE 							DEPARTMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 								DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, LAW 								ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT OFFICE, 1033 								PROGRAM TO ENABLE THE VOORHEES 								TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT TO REQUEST 							AND ACQUIRE EXCESS DEPARTMENT OF 								DEFENSE EQUIPMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 240-20			AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF A 								PERFORMANCE GUARANTY AND ACCEPTANCE 							OF A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR MTW 							AUTO LENDERS, BLOCK 252, LOT 4
RESOLUTION NO. 241-20			AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF A 								PERFORMANCE GUARANTY AND ACCEPTANCE 							OF A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR 								VOORHEES MEDICAL OFFICES, BLOCK 229; 							LOTS 4 & 4.01

RESOLUTION NO. 242-20			ACCEPTING A MAINTENANCE BOND FOR THE 							VOORHEES DRIVE RESURFACING PROJECT 							FROM LANDBERG CONSTRUCTION, LLC

RESOLUTION NO. 243-20			APPROVING A BARGAINING UNIT CONTRACT 							BETWEEN VOORHEES TOWNSHIP AND THE 							VOORHEES TOWNSHIP POLICE OFFICERS UNION 						FOR 2021-2024

RESOLUTION NO. 				EXECUTIVE SESSION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR DECEMBER 14, 2020
COURT ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 2020
REGISTRAR’S REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 2020
APPROVAL OF BILLS FOR DECEMBER 14, 2020

COMMENTS FROM COMMITTEE
COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

MOTION TO CLOSE 
PUBLIC COMMENT:				SECONDED:
AYES:						NAYS:

ADJOURNMENT





ORDINANCE NO.

DESIGNATING THE SALARIES OF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY


	            BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees, a municipal corporation, situated in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:   
           SECTION 1: The following named officers and employees of the Township of Voorhees shall be paid and receive for their services during the calendar years 2020 through 2022 the salary hereinafter set opposite the title of respective officer or employee:

	POSITION  
	 SALARY 
	 
	 PAYABLE

	
	
	
	
	

	Township Committee
	   $     7,000.00
	     $ 10,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Municipal Clerk     
	79,500.00
	120,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Municipal Clerk 
	45,000.00
	70,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	1,030.00
	2,080.00
	
	Per annum

	
	25.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Municipal Clerk 
	40,000.00
	73,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	1,030.00
	2,060.00
	
	Per annum

	
	28.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Municipal Administrator
	116,600.00
	150,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Administrative Secretary 
	31,000.00
	85,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	45.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Chief Financial Officer,
	106,000.00
	175,000.00
	
	Per annum

	        Dir. of Finance/Municipal Treasurer
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Municipal Treasurer
	88,000.00
	109,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	15,000.00
	30,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Personnel Officer
	88,000.00
	109,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	15,500.00
	31,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Personnel Technician
	45,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	129.00
	7,725.00
	
	Per annum

	
	10.00
	53.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Personnel Technician
	45,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Supervisor of Accounts
	25.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Payroll Clerk
	35,000.00
	55,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	20.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Purchasing Assistant
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Purchasing Agent
	17.00
	45.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Qualified Purchasing Agent
	26.00
	50.00
	
	Per hour

	                    (part time)
	3,500.00
	15,900.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Municipal Tax Collector
	74,200.00
	110,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Municipal Tax Collector
	47,500.00
	69,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	5,150.00
	21,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Clerk 3
	21.00
	88.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Clerk 2
	17.00
	82.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Clerk 1
	17.00
	50.00
	
	Per hour

	                    (part time)
	129.00
	7,725.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Clerk Steno I
	17.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Clerk Driver
	17.00
	25.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Election Clerk
	21.00
	88.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Tax Searcher (part time)
	4,120.00
	10,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Tax Assessor
	80,000.00
	140,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Tax Assistant Assessor
	35,000.00
	50,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	19.23
	27.50
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Assessing Aide/Trainee
	17.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Keyboarding Clerk 1
	17.00
	25.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Keyboarding Clerk 2
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Management Infor. Systems Spec.
	67,200.00
	102,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	45.00
	65.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Technician, Mgmt. Infor. Systems
	50,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	25.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Senior Systems Analyst
	50,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	25.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Systems Analyst
	38,000.00
	78,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	24.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Director Economic Development Prog.
	90,000.00
	140,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Code Enforcement Officer (part time)
	10,500.00
	30,900.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Judge of the Municipal Court
	10,500.00
	45,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Municipal Court Administrator 
	61,800.00
	95,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Municipal Court Administrator 
	37,000.00
	70,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	20.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Violations Clerk 
	32,000.00
	55,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	5,000.00
	25,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	
Assistant Violations Clerk
	31,000.00
	53,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	5,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	35.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Court Clerk  
	20,000.00
	42,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Sec./Board Commission
	1,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	10.00
	80.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Zoning Officer
	31,800.00
	90,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Zoning Officer
	25,000.00
	58,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	20.00
	45.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction Official
	53,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum 

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Construction Off. (part time) 
	2,500.00
	10,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Technical Assistant Land Use
	46,300.00
	73,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Technical Assistant to Const. Off.
	45,000.00
	65,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Plumbing Subcode Official
	10,500.00
	27,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	2,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Plumbing Inspector (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Electrical Subcode Official
	26,500.00
	53,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Electrical Inspector (part time)
	5,300.00
	31,800.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Building Subcode Official
	10,000.00
	40,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Building Inspector  
	20,000.00
	42,500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	62.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Building Inspector/Housing Inspector   
	10,500.00
	42,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Protection Subcode Official
	10,000.00
	26,500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	2,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Protection Inspector (part time)
	5,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Prevention Specialist
	17.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Official
	5,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Mechanical Subcode Off. (part time)
	25,000.00
	58,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Mechanical Inspector (part time)
	5,500.00
	10,500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Elevator Subcode Official (part time)    
	15,000.00
	37,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Elevator Inspector (part time)
	5,000.00
	15,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Public Works Inspector
	60,000.00
	90,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Housing Subcode Official
	15,000.00
	37,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Housing Inspector
	5,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Housing Inspector Trainee
	2,500.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	100.00
	500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	17.00
	60.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Drafting Technician/Engr. Aide
	37,500.00
	63,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Engineering Aide
	17.00
	35.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Sr. Building Maintenance Worker
	45,000.00
	65,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	35.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Building Maintenance Worker
	17.00
	30.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Chief
	165,000.00
	240,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Chief/Dir. Fire & Emerg. Svcs.
	215,000.00
	240,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Police Chief
	140,000.00
	170,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Captain
	145,000.00
	165,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Lieutenant
	135,000.00
	155,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Sergeant
	110,000.00
	140,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Officer – Beginning 16th Step
	83,000.00
	118,020.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Police Officer
	40,000.00
	114,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Supervisor, Criminal Information Records
	40,000.00
	68,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Assistant Supr., Criminal Info. Records
	35,000.00
	63,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Records Support Technician 3
	17.00
	50.00
	
	Per hour

	             
	35,000.00
	62,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Records Support Technician 2
	17.00
	45.00
	
	Per hour

	             
	35,000.00
	57,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Records Support Technician 1
	17.00
	40.00
	
	Per hour

	
	25,000.00
	52,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Special Law Enforcement Off. – Parking Enforce.
	13.00
	25.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Special Law Enforcement Officer. – Class II Officer 
	
	
	

	                   Jan. 1, 2020 - Dec. 31, 2022
	
	35.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	School Security Class II Officer
	
	
	
	

	                   Retired LEO
	25.00
	40.00
	
	Per day

	
	
	
	
	

	School Traffic Guard
	25.00
	35.00
	
	Per day

	                   Hired before January 1, 2013
	
	43.00
	
	Per day

	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Fire Chief
	136,000.00
	153,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Battalion Fire Chief
	133,000.00
	150,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Captain
	127,000.00
	143,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Lieutenant
	120,000.00
	135,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Firefighter
	41,000.00
	120,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Emergency Medical Technicians Supervisor
	89,000.00
	98,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Emergency Medical Technicians
	42,000.00
	89,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	18.00
	25.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Municipal Department Head
	75,000.00
	120,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Director of Public Works
	75,000.00
	120,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Superintendent Public Works
	65,000.00
	110,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Supervisor Public Works
	65,000.00
	105,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Maintenance Worker 2, Grounds
	24.45
	39.26
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Maintenance Worker 1, Grounds
	24.45
	37.20
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Senior Mechanic
	37.00
	39.26
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Mechanic
	24.67
	37.97
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Mechanic Helper/Truck Driver
	24.45
	37.20
	
	Per  hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Truck Driver
	24.45
	37.20
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Heavy Equipment Operator
	24.67
	39.26
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Laborer 3
	17.40
	33.07
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Laborer 2
	17.40
	33.07
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Laborer 1
	17.40
	33.07
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Laborer - Seasonal
	10.30
	15.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Sewer Repairer 2
	24.45
	39.26
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Sewer Repairer 1
	24.45
	37.20
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Licensed Operator
	10,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Registrar of Vital Statistics
	41,500.00
	80,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	5,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics
	26,000.00
	49,500.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	3,500.00
	10,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                    (part time)
	15.00
	35.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Emergency Management Coordinator (part time)
	3,000.00
	11,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Right to Know Project Officer (part time)
	3,000.00
	11,500.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Senior Citizen Recreation Leader 
	30,000.00
	56,000.00
	
	Per annum

	                   (part time)
	11.00
	20.00
	
	Per hour

	

	
	
	
	

	Park Attendant (part time)
	3,000.00
	13,250.00
	
	Per annum

	                   (part time) 
	11.00
	50.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Omnibus Operator
	17.00
	50.00
	
	Per hour

	
	
	
	
	

	Census Coordinator (part time)
	2,550.00
	5,100.00
	
	Per annum

	
	
	
	
	

	Public Information Officer
	35,000.00
	65,000.00
	
	Per annum

	
	17.00
	35.00
	
	Per hour



SECTION 2:
		Township police will be permitted to provide additional services to outside organizations over and above normal police functions.  These organizations will be billed for such services at a rate to include the Township’s costs associated with employment.  Police officers will be compensated for such work based upon a negotiated agreement between the Township and the Voorhees Township Police Bargaining Units.  The Police Chief or his designee will be responsible for approving, billing and accounting for such hours provided.
		Special Law Enforcement Officers (Parking Enforcement) working over Memorial Day holiday weekend will be paid at one and one-half times their hourly rate.
	Employees who have obtained State certification, while employed at the Township, for Certified Municipal Finance Officer, Certified Tax Collector, Registered Municipal Clerk, Certified Tax Assessor, Certified Municipal Court Administrator or Qualified Purchasing Agent, may receive an additional $3,500.00 per annum as part of their bi-weekly pay.  The amount is subject to cost of living increases in subsequent years.  Approval by the Administrator must be obtained prior to beginning the classes.  
	Non-contractual employees hired after September 27, 1999, must work an average of twenty hours per week in order to be entitled to pro-rated sick time, vacation time, personal days and/or holidays.  Non-contractual employees may sell back up to ten (10) days of vacation per year.
	If Voorhees Township should be granted funds through the State of New Jersey, police officers performing services for such program over and above customary police services shall be compensated at a rate to be determined by the State of New Jersey.  Police Chief or his/her designee will be responsible for approving and accounting for such hours provided.
		If Voorhees Township should be granted funds through the State of New Jersey Municipal Court, Alcohol Education Rehabilitation Fund, court personnel performing services for such program over and above customary services along with services related to the Parking Offenses Adjudication Act shall be compensated at a rate to be determined by the assignment Judge.  The Municipal Judge will be responsible for approving and accounting for such hours provided.
		In the event that the Public Works Department Head or the Administrator deems emergency snow plowing necessary or other services provided by the Public Works Department necessary as a result of a critical incident which impacts public safety, the Supervisors of the Public Works Department will be paid at their regular hourly rate for those hours in excess of forty (40) per week.
	In the event of a critical incident which impacts public safety, the Township Committee may authorize payment to employees expended in excess of their normal work schedule to address the public safety issues.  
	Eligible employees who elect to waive all health coverage which includes medical coverage, prescription, and dental coverage under the Township-adopted cafeteria plan shall be entitled to receive amounts for waiving said coverage(s) as determined by the Township Committee, which shall be prorated per year.  
	Individuals working as rabies clinic attendants shall be paid an hourly rate which is equal to one and one-half times their hourly rate as established by their full-time position, or $100.00 per day, whichever is greater.
	Court employees that are required to be on call, in the absence of the Municipal Court Administrator, will receive $50.00 per day
	The Mayor, Deputy Mayors and Municipal Court Judge may be compensated at the rate of $150.00 per occurrence for performance of a marriage or civil union ceremony involving non-residents.
	In addition to the salaries listed above, employees will be paid certain entitlements as provided for in individual contracts. Committee Members shall receive $3,000.00 and the Mayor shall receive $4,000 annually for non-substantiated incidental expenses.

	This Ordinance is not intended to include the value of premiums paid on any insurance policy for the benefit of any employee.  Additionally, this Ordinance supersedes all other ordinances or resolutions inconsistent herewith.


ATTEST:						TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES:

_______________________				_____________________________
Dee Ober, RMC					Michael Mignogna, Mayor
							
	
INTRODUCED: December 14, 2020
ADOPTED:


RESOLUTION NO. 233-20

RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING EXECUTIVE SESSION


	WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et seq.) requires all meetings of the Township of Voorhees to be held in public, except as set forth in N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) which provides for nine (9) types of matters that may lawfully be discussed in “Executive Session,” i.e. without the public being permitted to attend; and
	WHEREAS, the Township of Voorhees has determined that certain issues set forth below are permitted by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) to be discussed without the public in attendance were discussed during an Executive Session held on December 14, 2020 at approximately 6:30 p.m.; and
	WHEREAS, the nine (9) exceptions to public meetings set forth in N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) are listed below, and the items to be privately discussed that fall within such exceptions shall be identified and written, and after each exception is a space where additional information that will disclose as much information about the discussion as possible without undermining the purpose of the exception as follows:
“(1) Any matter which, by express provision of Federal law, State statute or rule of court shall be rendered confidential or excluded from public discussion.”  The legal citation to the provision(s) at issue is: __________________________ and the nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is; 

“(2) Any matter in which the release of information would impair a right to receive funds from the federal government.” The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is;


“(3) Any material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted invasion of individual privacy such as any records, data, reports, recommendations, or other personal material of any educational, training, social service, medical, health, custodial, child protection, rehabilitation, legal defense, welfare, housing, relocation, insurance and similar program or institution operated by a public body pertaining to any specific individual admitted to or served by such institution or program, including but not limited to information relative to the individual's personal and family circumstances, and any material pertaining to admission, discharge, treatment, progress or condition of any individual, unless the individual concerned (or, in the case of a minor or incompetent, his guardian) shall request in writing that the same be disclosed publicly.”  The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is;

“(4) Any collective bargaining agreement, or the terms and conditions of which are proposed for inclusion in any collective bargaining agreement, including the negotiation of terms and conditions with employees or representatives of employees of the public body” The collective bargaining contract(s) discussed are between the public body and the Police Union; X


“(5) Any matter involving the purchase, lease or acquisition of real property with public funds, the setting of bank rates or investment of public funds where it could adversely affect the public interest if discussion of such matters were disclosed.”  The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is; 

 
“(6) Any tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety and property of the public provided that their disclosure could impair such protection. Any investigations of violations or possible violations of the law.”  The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is; 

“(7) Any pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiation in which the public body is or may become a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privilege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.”  The parties to and docket numbers of each item of litigation and/or the parties to each contract discussed:  COAHX


(8) Any matter involving the employment, appointment, termination of employment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the performance, promotion or disciplining of any specific prospective public officer or employee or current public officer or employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all individual employees or appointees whose rights could be adversely affected request in writing that such matter or matters be discussed at a public meeting.”  The employee(s) and/or title(s) and nature of the discussion, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality are: 

“(9) Any deliberation of a public body occurring after a public hearing that may result in the imposition of a specific civil penalty upon the responding party or the suspension or loss of a license or permit belonging to the responding party as a result of an act of omission for which the responding party bears responsibility.”  The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is;



	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Voorhees entered into Executive Session for only the above stated reasons at their regular meeting caucus of December 14, 2020. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township hereby declares that its discussion of the aforementioned subject(s) will be made public at a time when the need for confidentiality no longer exists, or the public’s interest in disclosure is greater than any privacy or governmental interest being protected from disclosure. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Clerk/Township Solicitor, shall read aloud enough of this resolution so that members of the public in attendance can understand, as precisely as possible, the nature of the matters that were privately discussed.
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Clerk, on the next business day following this meeting, shall furnish a copy of this resolution to any member of the public who requests one at the fees allowed by N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq. 


DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020	MOTION:  	    		
AYES:               			SECONDED: 	
NAYS: 					APPROVED BY:  __________________________
							        Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor



I, Dee Ober, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Voorhees hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ  08043


____________________________
Dee Ober, RMC
Township Clerk


RESOLUTION NO.  234-20

ADJUSTING RECORDS OF THE TAX COLLECTOR

	WHEREAS, certain adjustments are necessary to the records of the Tax Collector.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees, County of Camden, State of New Jersey that the following adjustments be approved.



OWNER	BLOCK/LOT        AMOUNT          REASON	 	REFUND
BRIGLIA	304.03/46		$6,106.37	OVERPAYMENT         FRANK BRIGLIA
CROCE	218.03/43		$   250.00	VET REFUND	    	WAYNE CROCE
GREENWOOD	213.11/2		$   250.00	VET REFUND	   ROBERT GREENWOOD
COARD	89/12			$   250.00	VET REFUND	        MICHAEL COARD
BERGER	200/2.142		$   250.00	VET REFUND	        ROBERT BERGER





DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 235-20

ADJUSTING RECORDS OF THE TAX ASSESSOR

    WHEREAS, the following homeowners have applied for and have been approved for deductions for tax year 2020; 


BLOCK/LOT/QUAL           OWNER                  	YEAR/DEDUCTION/AMOUNT   
11/4            			Wells, Sandra A       	 2020/Senior/250.00
200/2.142       			Berger, Robert P        	 2020/Veteran/250.00
230.31/47/C1402 		Allen, Jerold           	 2020/Veteran/250.00
218.03/49       			Crews, Alvin D            2020/Veteran/250.00



	WHEREAS, said deductions have been entered for tax year 2021. 

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees that the following accounts be adjusted by the Tax Collector for the amounts shown for tax year 2020 per NJSA 54:4-8.40 et seq. for Senior Citizen, Surviving Spouse or Permanently & Totally Disabled or per NJSA 54:4-8.10 et seq. for Veteran or Surviving Spouse(s) of Veteran. 



DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 236-20

APPROVING 2020 BUDGET TRANSFERS #4

[image: ]



Continued page 2

[image: ]






DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 237-20

RESOLUTION TO CANCEL APPROPRIATIONS

	WHEREAS, the following accounts in the 2020 Budget have appropriation balances which remain unexpended:
General Fund
Account #			Description					    Amount
1-23-220-220-100		Employee Group Insurance – OE		$150,000.00
1-25-240-240-010		Police Department – SW			  100,000.00
1-25-240-250-010		Police Support Personnel – SW			    80,000.00
1-25-265-265-010		Fire Department – SW				    50,000.00
1-25-265-265-100		Fire Department – OE				    90,000.00
1-25-267-267-010		Uniform Fire Safety Act – SW			    14,000.00
1-26-305-305-010		Trash & Recycling – SW			    28,000.00
1-29-405-405-100		Transfer to Board of Ed. – OE			         852.69
1-36-471-471-100		Public Employee Retirement System – OE	           37.00
1-36-475-475-100		Police & Fire Retirement System – OE		  133,824.00
1-42-478-478-010		Pine Valley CFO/CTC Shared Service – SW	             4.90
1-42-481-481-010		Laurel Springs UCC Shared Service – SW	      3,024.51
1-42-483-483-010		Eastern HS Cops in Schools Shared Service – SW	0.92
1-42-489-489-010		Laurel Springs CTC Shared Service – SW	           13.01

				Cancel to General Fund Surplus		$649,757.03

Sewer Operating
Account #			Description					    Amount
7-55-506-506-510		Employee Group Insurance – OE		$    7,500.00

				Cancel to Sewer Utility Surplus		$    7,500.00


	WHEREAS, it is necessary to formally cancel said balances so that the unexpended appropriations may be credited to Fund Balance;
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee, that the above listed unexpended appropriations of the 2020 Budget be cancelled.

DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:						APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 238-20

AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF A CONTRACT (BID B-14/2020), BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) AND ATLANTIC SALT, INC., FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING OF SODIUM CHLORIDE AND PRETREATED LIQUID ENHANCED SODIUM CHLORIDE, FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, UNDER THE CAMDEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM, IDENTIFIER #57-CCCPS

	WHEREAS, the County of Camden, as the Lead Agency for the Camden County Cooperative Pricing System, System Identifier #57-CCCPS (Cooperative), received and opened bids through its Division of Purchasing on September 11, 2020 at 2:00 P.M., Prevailing Time, for Bid B-14/2020, Furnishing and Delivering Sodium Chloride and Pretreated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride to Various Locations in Camden County, for the Camden County Department of Public Works, under the Camden County Cooperative Pricing System #57-CCCPS, on an “as needed” basis, the receipt of which bids were duly advertised in accordance with law; and
	WHEREAS, bids were received from the following:

	Vendor			First Year			Second Year Option
					Unit Price Per Ton		Unit Price Per ton
					Item #1	Item #2	Item #1	Item #2

	Atlantic Salt, Inc.		$48.00		$62.00 	$48.85		$62.85
	Morton Salt			$50.45		$64.45		$50.45		$64.45
	Midlantic Salt, LLC		$51.99		No Bid		$51.99		No Bid
	Chemical Equip. Labs	$54.11		$69.01		$54.11		$69.01
	Compass Minerals		No Bid		No Bid		No Bid		No Bid

and;

	WHEREAS, Atlantic Salt, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder who complied with the specifications for Item No. 1, Sodium Chloride, and bid the unit price of $48.00 per ton for Item No. 2, Pre-Treated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride, with a one (1) year option to renew, said option to be exercised at the sole discretion of the County; and
	WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Chosen Freeholders to award a contract to the lowest responsible bidder for the needs of the County of Camden and extending the unit prices to the Cooperative Purchasing Members; and
	WHEREAS, funding for this purpose shall be contingent upon the availability and appropriation of the sufficient funds in the County’s permanent 2020 budget and the County’s temporary and/or permanent 2021 budgets and shall be encumbered pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:30-5.5(b)(2) at the unit price listed in the bud proposals and shall not exceed the County’s budgeted line item for this purpose; now, therefore,
	BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Camden that, contingent upon the funding as described herein, the proper County officials be and are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect the award and contract with Atlantic Salt, Inc. 134 Middle St., Suite 210, Lowell, MA 01852, for Bid B-14/2020, Furnishing and Delivering Sodium Chloride and Pretreated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride to various locations in Camden County, under The Camden County Cooperative Pricing System #57-CCCPS, on an “as needed” basis, at the unit price of $48.00 per ton for Item No. 1, Sodium Chloride and $62.00 per ton for Item No. 2, Pretreated Liquid Enhanced Sodium Chloride; and
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper County officials of the County of Camden are hereby authorized and instructed to sign and execute all necessary contracts, purchase orders, or other legal instruments in connection therewith and to sign checks or vouchers for the payment thereof, when such materials and services have been delivered and accepted by the County of Camden; and
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that each participating municipality in the Cooperative is hereby authorized to enter into a contract directly with Atlantic Salt, Inc. 134 Middle St., Suite 210, Lowell, MA, pursuant to the terms and conditions of BID B-14/2020 after award by its governing body in accordance with applicable law; and
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the one (1) year option to renew contained in Bid B-14/2020 shall be exercised at the sole discretion of the County. 






DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 239-20

AUTHORIZING THE VOORHEES TOWNSHIP THROUGH THE VOORHEES TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT OFFICE, 1033 PROGRAM TO ENABLE THE VOORHEES TWP. POLICE DEPARTMENT TO REQUEST AND ACQUIRE EXCESS DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE EQUIPMENT


	WHEREAS, the United States Congress authorized the Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Law Enforcement Support Office (LESO) 1033 Program to make use of excess Department of Defense personal property by making that personal property available to municipal, county and State law enforcement agencies (LEAs); and
		WHEREAS, DLA rules mandate that all equipment acquired through the 1033 Program remain under the control of the requesting LEA; and
	WHEREAS, participation in the 1033 Program allows municipal and county LEAs to obtain property they might not otherwise be able to afford in order to enhance community preparedness, response, and resiliency; and
		WHEREAS, although property is provided through the 1033 Program at no cost to municipal and county LEAs, these entities are responsible for the costs associated with delivery, maintenance, fueling, and upkeep of the property, and for specialized training on the operation of any acquired property; and
		WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5‐30.2 requires that the governing body of the municipality or county approve, by a majority of the full membership, both enrollment in, and the acquisition of any property through, the 1033 Program; and
	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of Voorhees Twp. that the Voorhees Twp. Police Department is hereby authorized to enroll in the 1033 Program for no more than a one‐year period, with authorization to participate terminating on December 31 of the current calendar year from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021; and
	NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Voorhees Twp. Police Department is hereby authorized to acquire items of non‐controlled property designated “DEMIL A,” which may include; office supplies, office furniture, computers, electronic equipment, generators, field packs, non‐military vehicles, clothing, traffic and transit signal systems, exercise equipment, farming and moving equipment, storage devices and containers, tools, medical and first aid equipment and supplies, personal protection equipment and supplies, construction materials, lighting supplies, beds and sleeping mats, wet and cold weather equipment and supplies, respirators, binoculars, and any other supplies or equipment of a non‐military nature identified by the LEA, if it shall become available in the period of time for which this resolution authorizes, based on the needs of the Voorhees Twp. Police Department without restriction; and
		BE IT FRTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police shall develop and implement a full training plan and policy for the maintenance and use of the acquired property; and	
		BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Voorhees Twp. Police Department shall provide a quarterly accounting of all property obtained through the 1033 Program which shall be available to the public upon request; and
		
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately and shall be valid to authorize requests to acquire “DEMIL A” property and “DEMIL B through Q” property that may be made available through the 1033 Program during the period of time for which this resolution authorizes; with Program participation and all property request authorization terminating on December 31st of the current calendar year from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.






DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 240-20

AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF A PERFORMANCE GUARANTY AND ACCEPTING A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR MTW AUTO LENDERS, BLOCK 252, LOT 4

	WHEREAS, Churchill Engineers has conducted an inspection of the site of MTW AUTO LENDERS, BLOCK 252; LOT 4; and
	WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 15, 2020, Churchill recommends the release of the performance guaranty in the amount of $11,800.00, which was submitted in the form of a Letter of Credit #200009296 that was approved by Township Committee on May 12, 2020; and
	WHEREAS, the Township is in possession of a maintenance guaranty which was submitted in the form of a check, #1895 drawn from TD Bank in the amount of $1,770.00.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee that the above referenced performance guaranty be released and the maintenance guaranty be accepted.




DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 241-20

AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF A PERFORMANCE GUARANTY AND ACCEPTING A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR VOORHEES MEDICAL OFFICES, BLOCK 229, LOTS 4 & 4.01

	WHEREAS, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) has conducted an inspection of the site of VOORHEES MEDICAL OFFICES, BLOCK 229; LOTS 4 & 4.01; and
	WHEREAS, in a letter dated June 2, 2020, ERI recommends the release of the performance guaranty in the amount of $386,638.27, which was originally submitted in the amount of $1,288.794.24 on performance bond #S294474 from NGM Insurance Co. and approved by Township Committee on December 29, 2014; and
	WHEREAS, the Township is in possession of a maintenance guaranty in the amount of $52,926.11 drawn from NGM Insurance Company dated November 10, 2020.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee that the above referenced performance guaranty be released and the maintenance guaranty be accepted.





DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 242-20

ACCEPTING A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FROM LANDBERG CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR THE VOORHEES DRIVE RESURFACING PROGRAM

	WHEREAS, by Resolution #168-2020, Voorhees Township Committee awarded the Voorhees Drive Resurfacing Project to Landberg Construction, LLC.; and
	WHEREAS, the project has been completed, and a maintenance bond has been submitted; and
	WHEREAS, Voorhees Township is in possession of bond# B10 039 174M in the amount of $64,229.03 has been reviewed and approved by Chris Long, Township Solicitor.
	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees, County of Camden and State of New Jersey that the above referenced bond by approved.




DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


RESOLUTION NO. 243-20

AUTHORIZING THE SIGNING OF THE VOORHEES TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT’S POLICE OFFICERS’ CONTRACT


	WHEREAS, the labor contract between the Township of Voorhees and the Voorhees Township Police Department’s Police Officers expires on December 31, 2020; and 
	WHEREAS, the Township Committee and the Police Officers have negotiated a new four-year contract to be effective January 1, 2021 and expiring December 31, 2024. 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees, County of Camden and State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Township Clerk are authorized to sign the labor contract with the Voorhees Township Police Department’s Police Officers.



DATED: DECEMBER 30, 2020		MOVED:
AYES:						SECOND:
NAYS:					APPROVED:					
								Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor


I, Dee Ober, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee, at their meeting of December 30, 2020 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ.


												
							  Dee Ober, RMC
							  Municipal Clerk


VOORHEES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF DECEMBER 14, 2020 
REGULAR MEETING 7:00 PM

FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL Committeewoman Fetbroyt, Committeeman Platt, Deputy Mayor Ravitz, Deputy Mayor Nocito, Mayor Mignogna

SUNSHINE STATEMENT
Mr. Long stated that this meeting is being held in compliance with the “Open Public Meetings Act” and has been published as required in the Courier Post and the Township Website.

FIRST READING ON ORDINANCE
DESIGNATING AND AMENDING THE SALARIES OF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. PLATT
SECONDED: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

PUBLIC COMMENT FOR RESOLUTIONS ONLY

MOTION TO CLOSE
PUBLIC PORTION: MR. PLATT		AYES: ALL
SECONDED: MR. RAVITZ			NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 222-20			MEMORIALIZING AN EXECUTIVE SESSION 							FROM NOVEMBER 23, 2020

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 223-20			AUTHORIZING THE TAX COLLECTOR TO TURN 							OVER FUNDS FROM PREMIUM ACCOUNT TO 							GENERAL FUND

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 224-20			AUTHORIZING VOORHEES TOWNSHIP TO 							ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE STATE OF NEW 							JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC 							SAFETY, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 							IN THE AMOUNT OF $48,600, UNDER THE FY2021 							SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM, 							SUBAWARD GRANT NO. 21-0434, AND 								AUTHORIZING MAYOR MICHAEL MIGNOGNA 							AND POLICE CHIEF LOUIS BORDI TO EXECUTE, 							AND ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS IN 								CONNECTION WITH THIS GRANT
						(Safe and Secure Communities Program $48,600.00)

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE





RESOLUTION NO. 225-20			APPROVING BUDGET TRANSFERS #3

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 226-20			CANCELING GENERAL AND SEWER CAPITAL 							IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 227-20			APPROVING A RIDER TO REDUCE THE 								PERFORMANCE GUARANTY FOR TJC AT 								VOORHEES, LLC, BLOCK 222; LOT 6
						(RYDER CLUB AT VOORHEES)

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 228-20			RELEASING A MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR 							BUILDING AND PARKING LOT EXPANSION OF 							LION’S GATE, BLOCK 199.06; LOT 35

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: 4
NAYS: NONE
ABSTAIN: MR. PLATT

RESOLUTION NO. 229-20			APPROVING A MAINTENANCE BOND FOR THE 							2019 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FROM 							DIMEGLIO CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 230-20			APPROVING THE TITLE VI PROGRAM FOR THE 							TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES SENIOR CITIZEN 							BUS

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 231-20			ACCEPTING THE RETIREMENT OF DEPUTY 							POLICE CHIEF WILLIAM DONNELLY FROM THE 							VOORHEES TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE







RESOLUTION NO. 232-20			TAX ASSESSOR

MOTION TO APPROVE: MS. NOCITO
SECOND: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR NOVEMBER 23, 2020
TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 2020
TREASURER’S REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 2020
APPROVAL OF BILLS FOR DECEMBER 14, 2020

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. PLATT
SECOND: MS. NOCITO
AYES: ALL
NAYS: NONE

COMMENTS FROM COMMITTEE

Mayor Mignogna thanked Deputy Chief Bill Donnelly for all of his years of service and congratulated him on his retirement. He added that it was an honor to swear Bill in at his numerous promotion ceremonies over the years. He wished him a good retirement.

Committeeman Platt echoed Mayor Mignogna’s sentiments and wished Deputy Chief Donnelly well in his retirement and thanked him for his years of service to Voorhees Township. 

Deputy Mayor Nocito thanked Deputy Chief Donnelly for his years of service and dedication and congratulated him on his retirement. 

Deputy Mayor Ravitz also thanked Deputy Chief Donnelly and congratulated him on his retirement. 

Mayor Mignogna wished his colleagues and the Voorhees Community a happy holiday season. 

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC – No one spoke

MOTION TO CLOSE 
PUBLIC COMMENT: MR. PLATT		SECONDED: MR. RAVITZ
AYES: ALL					NAYS: NONE

ADJOURNMENT


[image: ]



[image: ]



[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

image6.emf

image7.emf

image8.emf

image9.emf

image10.emf

image11.emf

image1.emf
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58 provides that a municipal governing body may make

Budget Transfers during the last two months of the fiscal year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of 

the Township of Voorhees, that the following 2020 Budget Transfers (#4) be approved:

GENERAL FUND

Account # FROM TO

1-20-140-140-013 Computer Data Processing - SW $1,800.00

1-20-145-145-015 Tax Collector - SW 2,000.00

1-21-180-180-123 Planning Board - OE $3,000.00

1-21-185-185-014 Zoning Board - SW 3,000.00

1-21-185-185-123 Zoning Board - OE 3,000.00

1-25-240-240-108 Police Department - OE 2,200.00

1-25-265-265-114 Fire Department - OE 10,000.00

1-25-270-270-101 Emergency Medical Services - OE 10,000.00

1-26-290-290-029 Road Department - SW 1,000.00

1-26-315-315-029 Vehicle Maintenance - SW 5,000.00

1-26-315-315-164 Vehicle Maintenance - OE 5,000.00

1-28-375-375-013 Parks & Recreation - SW 5,000.00

1-28-375-375-101 Parks & Recreation - OE 5,000.00

1-31-430-430-173 Electricity - OE 5,000.00

1-31-440-440-178 Telecommunications - OE 5,000.00

1-31-445-445-170 Water - OE 5,000.00

1-31-460-460-167 Gasoline - OE 5,000.00

1-32-467-467-181 Solid Waste Disposal - OE 2,000.00

1-36-476-476-117 Defined Contribution Retirement - OE 3,000.00

1-43-490-490-114 Municipal Court - OE 3,000.00

TOTAL $42,000.00 $42,000.00


image2.emf
SEWER UTILITY

Account # FROM TO

7-55-500-500-509 Administration - SW $2,000.00

7-55-500-500-518 Administration - OE 2,000.00

7-55-502-502-504 Operations - SW 3,000.00

7-55-502-502-512 Operations - OE 4,500.00

7-55-504-504-526 Professional Services - OE 2,500.00

TOTAL $7,000.00 $7,000.00


image3.emf

image4.emf
Total Recorded

Recorded Births 393

Recorded Deaths 160

Recorded Marriages 14

Recorded Civil Unions 0

Recorded Domestic Partnerships 0

ISSUED Amount Issued Total Income

Certified Birth Certificates @ $25 723 $18,075

Marriage Licenses @ $28 12 336

Certified Marriage Certificates @ $25 40 1000

Civil Union Licenses @ $28 0 0

Civil Union Certificates @ $25 0 0

Domestic Partnership Affidavits @ $28 0 0

Domestic Partnership Certificates @ $25 0 0

Certified Death Certificates @ $25 10 250

Additional DC's @ $2

16 32

Burial Permits @ $5 2 10

Corrections @ $25 5 125

Legal Name Changes @ $2 0 0

Abstract Certifications @ $10 0 0

Postage for: VitalChek @ $1 19 19

Overage: Hospital Errors 300

Total Deposits $20,147

EDRS Death Certificates 13 325

EDRS Additional Death Certificates 151 302

Total EDRS Deposits $627

TOTAL INCOME FOR NOVEMBER $20,774

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

GAIL DAVID

, REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

REGISTRAR'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2020

VOORHEES TOWNSHIP

VITAL STATISTICS

TO THE MAYOR AND TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE


image5.emf

